## CITY OF LOS ANGELES

CALIFORNIA

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT City Clerk

GREGORY R. ALLISON Executive Office

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.



MAYOR

Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

> SHANNON HOPPES Division Manager

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

January 14, 2015

To All Interested Parties:

Day Zudha

The City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under Council File No. <u>14-1358</u>, at its meeting held <u>January 13</u>, <u>2015</u>.

City Clerk

4

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to the status of the Threat Preparedness Trust Fund No. 46M for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013-14.

Recommendation for Council action:

APPROVE the City Clerk report to the Mayor and Council dated October 2, 2014 (attached to the Council file), relative to the status of the Threat Preparedness Trust Fund No. 46M for FY 2013-14.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the City Clerk. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## SUMMARY

In a report to the Mayor and Council dated October 2, 2014, the City Clerk states that the fund balance for the Threat Preparedness Trust Fund No. 46M was \$0.00 as of June 30, 2013. The Fund realized net revenue in the amount of \$0.00, and total expenditures and encumbrances in the amount of \$0.00, leaving a balance of \$0.00 as of June 30, 2014. According to the City Clerk, the Fund was established in 2002 for the receipt and disbursements of parking revenues generated from the Department of General Services parking located at First and Main Streets and any other monies allocated by the Council and Mayor, to be used to fund the City's antiterrorism, threat preparedness, and disaster readiness capabilities.

At its meeting held December 12, 2014, the Public Safety Committee recommended that Council approve the City Clerk's report.

Respectfully Submitted,

**PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE** 

MEMBER

VOTE

**ENGLANDER: YES** 

VUIE

BUSCAINO:

YES

**BONIN:** 

**ABSENT** 

O'FARRELL:

YES

MARTINEZ:

**ABSENT** 

ADOPTED

JAN 1 3 2015

LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

jaw